
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1152

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 13, 2023


JAL JEEVAN MISSION (URBAN) IN PUNJAB


NO. 1152.  SHRI RAGHAV CHADHA:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of works done under Jal Jeevan Mission (Urban) in the State of Punjab during the last two years, district-wise;

(b) the details of funds sanctioned, allocated and spent for these works during the last two years and the current year; and

(c) the number of houses in which tap water has been supplied and the number of houses that are still left out under the said mission in Punjab, district-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a):   The proposed Jal Jeevan Mission (Urban) scheme has been launched as Atal Mission for

Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) 2.0 on 01 October 2021 for a period of 05 years i.e. from the financial year 2021-22 to 2025-26. The mission aims at making the cities ‘water secure’ and provide universal coverage of water supply through functional taps to all households in all the statutory towns in the country. Mission also aims at providing sewage/ septage management to all households of 500 cities covered in first phase of the AMRUT scheme.

 For the State of Punjab, ₹1,836 crore has been allocated as Central Assistance for implementation of projects under AMRUT 2.0. So far, Tranche-1 of the State Water Action Plan (SWAP) comprising 96 projects costing ₹2,840.90 crore, including committed Central Assistance (CA) of ₹1,261.80 crore have been approved for the State of Punjab in August,

2022 and ₹252.36 crore has been released as 1
st
 instalment (20%) of eligible CA. Of these 96

projects, State Government has proposed 91 projects costing ₹2,380.90 crore in the Water Supply sector and 5 projects costing ₹460 crore in the Sewerage & Septage Management sector.


Further, Special tranche of SWAP under Mission Amrit Sarovar for rejuvenation of water bodies have also been approved for the State of Punjab in August, 2022 for 8 projects costing ₹32.51 crore, including committed CA of ₹11.67 crore and ₹2.33 crore has been released as 1
st
 instalment (20%) of eligible CA against these projects.


(b): Under AMRUT 2.0, Central funds for the States/ Union Territories have been sanctioned/ allocated for the entire Mission period and not year-wise. For the State of Punjab, Central Assistance of ₹1,836 crore has been allocated for the entire Mission period towards implementation of projects to be taken up under AMRUT 2.0. Apart from this, an amount of ₹59.67 crore has also been allocated towards Administrative & Other Expenses (A&OE) for the entire Mission period.

 The details of Central funds released to the State of Punjab so far under AMRUT 2.0 in the last two financial years and the current year is as under:

All amounts in ₹ crore

Financial Year (FY) 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23*

Projects N/A - 254.69

A&OE N/A 18.30 -

N/A- Not Applicable since Mission was launched in FY 2021-22.

* As on 08.02.2023


(c): District-wise details of total households in 2021 (as per City Water Balance Plan) in the Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) of Punjab and households in these ULBs having tap connections as of January 2023 has been placed at ANNEXURE.


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

1152 REGARDING “JAL JEEVAN MISSION (URBAN) IN PUNJAB”, DUE FOR ANSWER

IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 13 FEBRUARY, 2023.


District-wise details of households with tap connections in statutory towns/cities of Punjab Sl. No. Name of District

Number of

Urban Local

Bodies

(ULBs) in the

district

Total

households in

the ULBs in

2021*

Number of

households in

these ULBs

with Tap

connections

Number of

households in

these ULBs where

Tap connections

are yet to be

provided

1.
Amritsar 7 3,64,233 3,53,417 10,816

2.
Barnala 5 56,514 42,847 13,667

3.
Bathinda 16 74,823 49,150 25,673

4.
Faridkot 3 64,312 45,540 18,772

5.
Fazilka 4 80,198 55,296 24,902

6.
Firozpur 9 87,531 61,782 25,749

7.
Gurdaspur 8 1,02,677 55,626 47,051

8.
Hoshiarpur 10 92,020 69,574 22,446

9.
Jalandhar 12 60,838 45,576 15,262

10.
Kapurthala 7 79,785 66,390 13,395

11.
Ludhiana 10 1,02,654 73,458 29,196

12.
Mansa 7 55,098 38,425 16,673

13.
Moga 7 72,076 55,638 16,438

14.
Muktsar 4 74,723 53,195 21,528

15.
Pathankot 3 58,567 37,684 20,883

16.
Patiala 9 2,17,529 1,72,754 44,775

17.
Rupnagar 6 47,735 42,808 4,927

18.
S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) 8 1,37,664 1,26,469 11,195

19.
Sahid Bhagat SinghNagar 4 30,885 21,193 9,692

20.
Sangrur 13 1,52,880 1,20,970 31,910

21.
Sirhind Fatehgarh Sahib 5 52,250 32,562 19,688

22.
Tarn Taran 4 42,013 21,295 20,718

Total 161 21,07,005 16,41,649 4,65,356

*-As per information available in City Water Balance Plans submitted by ULBs.

*****

